
Section 1900.735  Issuance of License

a)	The Board may only issue a license after the background investigation is complete, the Board determines the applicant is suitable for licensure, and the applicant has paid the required initial license fee, if any.  

b)	Initial License Fees 

1)	For a master sports wagering license issued to an organization licensee under the Illinois Horse Racing Act of 1975 [230 ILCS 5] prior to June 28, 2019, the initial license fee shall be equal to 5% of its handle from the 2018 calendar year, or $2,341,976.20, whichever is greater, but not to exceed $10,000,000.

2)	For a master sports wagering license issued to an organization licensee under the Illinois Horse Racing Act of 1975 after June 28, 2019, the initial license fee due at licensure shall be $5,000,000 or 5% of its handle from its first 12 months of racing operations, whichever is greater, but not to exceed $10,000,000.

3)	For a master sports wagering license issued to an owners licensee under the Illinois Gambling Act prior to June 28, 2019, the initial license fee shall be equal to 5% of its adjusted gross receipts from the 2018 calendar year. No initial license fee shall exceed $10,000,000.

4)	For a master sports wagering license issued to an owners licensee under the Illinois Gambling Act after June 28, 2019, the initial license fee shall be equal to $5,000,000 or 5% of its adjusted gross receipts from its first 12 months of gambling operations, whichever is greater, but not to exceed $10,000,000.

5)	The initial license fee for a tier 2 official league data provider license is payable to the Board 13 months after the date of initial licensure.

c)	If an applicant is denied a license, the applicant may not reapply for a license for one year from the date on which the final order of denial was voted upon by the Board, unless granted leave of the Board.

d)	Initial Term of Licenses

1)	Master sports wagering, supplier, and management services provider licenses issued by the Board shall be for an initial term of four years.  Prior to the expiration of the four year initial license, the licensee may apply for a license renewal in accordance with the Act and this Part.

2)	Tier 2 official league data provider licenses issued by the Board shall be for an initial term of three years.  Prior to the expiration of the three year initial license, the licensee may apply for a license renewal in accordance with the Act and this Part.  
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3)	Occupational licenses issued by the Board shall be for a term of one year.  Prior to the expiration of the license, the licensee may apply for a license renewal in accordance with the Act and this Part.
